
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
APPLICATION: 1997-01 DODGE DAKOTA

1998-01 DODGE DURANGO

1 UPRIGHT, PASSENGER RATCHET
1 UPRIGHT, DRIVER TORQUE WRENCH
1 TOP TUBE 9/16” SOCKET
1 BOTTOM TUBE 3/4” SOCKET
1 TOP MOUNT BRACKET, PASSENGER 18MM SOCKET
1 TOP MOUNT BRACKET, DRIVER 3/4” COMBINATION WRENCH
2 BOTTOM MOUNT BRACKET 9/16” COMBINATION WRENCH
2 LIGHT MOUNT 19MM SOCKET
4 1/2-13 X 1.50” FLAT HEAD BOLT SS
4 M12-1.75 X 40MM HEX HEAD BOLT
4 1/2-13 X 1.50” HEX HEAD BOLT
4 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT
2 3/8-16 X 1.25” HEX HEAD BOLT
2 3/8-16 X NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT
24 1/2” FLAT WASHER
4 3/8” FLAT WASHER
2 3/8-16 X 1.00” SELF THREADING BOLT
2 5/8” DIAMETER NYLON WASHER
4 3”  DIAMETER PUSH BAR GASKET
6 1/2-13 X 1.25” HEX HEAD BOLT
6 1/2” LOCK WASHER
6 1/2-13 HEX NUT

NOTE: SOME FASTENERS WILL BE LEFT OVER AFTER
            INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.

PARTS KIT CONTENTS TOOLS REQUIRED
QTY                DESCRIPTION

STEP 1. Remove the contents from the box and check for any damage. Verify all parts against the parts list.
STEP 2. Read and understand instructions completely before beginning installation.
STEP 3. Determine Passenger and Driver Side Uprights, Top and Bottom Tubes.  (Uprights are positioned so raised 

side of bolt holes are facing each other).  The tube with the two pierced holes is the Bottom Tube. 
STEP 4. Fasten Upright to Top and Bottom Tubes using (4) 1/2-13 x 1.50” Flathead Bolts and (4) 3.00” Push Bar 

Gaskets.  Hand tighten.
STEP 5. Fasten Light Mounts to Bottom Tube using (2) 5/8” OD Nylon Washers and (2) 3/8-16 x 1.00” Self 

Threading Bolts.  Tighten and torque to 20 FT. LBS.

PUSH BAR
ASSEMBLY

36-1850
36-1860

75-0188 Revision A  11/20/0012345WO:



Westin Automotive Products, Inc.
5200 N. Irwindale Ave., Suite 220
Irwindale, Ca. 91706

REMOVE THE BODY MOUNTING BOLTS FROM THE MOUNTS LOCATED UNDER THE CAB OF THE TRUCK,

Fi n i s h p r o t e c t i o n - We s t i n p r o d u c t s h a v e a h i g h q u a l i t y f i n i s h t h a t m u s t b e c a r e d f o r 
l i k e a n y o t h e r e x p o s e d f i n i s h o n t h e v e h i c l e .  Pr o t e c t t h e f i n i s h w i t h a n o n - a b r a s i v e a u t o-
m o t i v e w a x ( p u r e c a r n a u b a , f o r e x a m p l e ) o n a r e g u l a r b a s i s .  T h e u s e o f c l e a n e r w a x o r 
a n y c o m p o u n d w h i c h c o n t a i n s a n a b r a s i v e i s d e t r i m e n t a l , a s t h e c o m p o u n d s s c r a t c h t h e 
f i n i s h a n d o p e n i t t o c o r r o s i o n .

Thank You for choosing Westin products
For additional installation assistance please call

Customer service (800) 793- 7846 or (507) 375-3559

STEP 6. Open hood of vehicle.  Locate the two bumper brace bolts on the outside of the frame.  Remove the 
outermost bolt on each side of the bumper.  Install Top Mount Brackets and secure with the bolts just 
removed.  Hand tighten.

STEP 7. From under the vehicle, locate the (2) bumper brace bolts on the outside of the frame.  Remove these bolts 
and install the Bottom Mount Brackets, replacing the existing bolts with (2) M12-1.75 x 40MM Hex Bolts 
and (2) 1/2” Flat Washers.  Hand Tighten.

NOTE:  Vehicles without bumper brace bolts, attach bracket using 1/2-13 x 1.25” Hex Head Bolts, 1/2” Flat 
Washers, 1/2” Lock Washers and 1/2-13 Hex Nuts.  Install Flat, Lock Washer and Nut inside of frame.

STEP 8. Position Push Bar Assembly up to Top Mount Brackets and secure using (2) 3/8-16 x 1.25” Hex Head Bolts, 
(4) 3/8” Flat Washers and (2) 3/8” Lock Nuts.  Hand Tighten.  

STEP 9. Fasten Push Bar to Bottom Mount Brackets using (4) 1/3-13 x 1.50” Hex Head Bolts, (8) 1/2” Flat Washers 
and (4) 1/2” Lock Nuts. 

STEP 10. Close hood slowly.  Be sure hood clears Push Bar and Top Brackets.  If not, tilt top of Push Bar out until it 
clears.  Tighten and torque Top Mount Brackets to 3/8” Fasteners to 30 FT. LBS and M12 Fasteners to 60 
FT. LBS.

STEP 11. With Push Bar is place, tighten and torque Bottom Mount Bracket bolts to 60 FT. LBS.

1/2-13 X 1.25” HEX HEAD BOLT

1/2-13 HEX NUT

1/2” FLAT WASHER

1/2” FLAT WASHER

VEHICELS WITHOUT BUMPER BRACE

BUMPER

FRAME

BUMPER MOUNTING
BRACE

3/8-16 X 1.25”
HEX HEAD BOLT

1/2-13 X 1.50” HEX HEAD BOLT

1/2-13 HEX NUT

M12 X 1.75 X 40 MM
 HEX HEAD BOLT

1/2” FLAT WASHER

1/2” FLAT WASHER

SLOTS

FIGURE 1

ORIGINAL BOLT

TOP MOUNT BRACKET

BUMPER MOUNTING
BRACKET

3/8” FLAT WASHER

3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT

PASSENGER UPRIGHT

DRIVER UPRIGHT

TOP TUBE

(4) PUSH BAR GASKET

(2) 3/8-16 X 1.00”
SELF-THREADING BOLT
(2) 3/8” NYLON WASHER

(2) LIGHT MOUNT

BOTTOM TUBE


	Page 1
	Page 2

